

HEARING THROUGH VIDEO COFERENCING

**State Vs. Neeraj Seth
FIR NO. 441/16
PS : Ashok Vihar
U/S 302/34 IPC
r/w S. 25 Arms Act**

22.07.2020

In view of the imminent threat of pandemic COVID 19, the present bail application has been taken up for hearing through video conferencing from my camp office with the consent of Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor and Ld. Defence Counsel to contain the spread of COVID 19.

This is an application for interim bail moved on behalf of accused Neeraj Seth.

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar-I, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Sh. J.S. Arya, Ld. Defence Counsel for the accused.

The interim bail is sought in terms of directions issued by the High Powered Committee of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi dated 18.05.2020.

As per the report of IO, applicant has no previous involvement.

Report of Jail Superintendent not received.

Put up for filing of report of Jail Superintendent on 27.07.2020.

Let the digitally signed scanned order be sent by E-mail to [rohiniCourts-di@nic.in/](mailto:rohiniCourts-di@nic.in) courtrohini@gmail.com. The physical copy of the order be sent to Bail Section of North West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi. In-charge, Computer Branch, Rohini Courts is directed to upload the order on the website and to provide the copy of the same to all concerned.

**KIRAN GUPTA
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-03,
NORTH WEST DISTRICT,
ROHINI COURTS,
DELHI/ 22.07.2020**